Case Western Reserve Journal of
International Law
Volume 44 | Issue 3
2012
Financial Controls and Counter-Proliferation of
Weapons of Mass Destruction
Nikos Passas
Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/jil

 freezing of assets;
 international cooperation and information sharing; and
 financial and technical assistance.
Resolution 1540 requires that States refrain from supporting by any
means non-State actors from developing, acquiring, manufacturing,
possessing, transporting, transferring or using nuclear, chemical or
biological weapons and their delivery systems.17 The Resolution obliges
States to establish domestic controls to prevent the proliferation of nuclear,
chemical and biological weapons, and their means of delivery, including by
establishing appropriate controls over related materials.18
It also mandates that States:
[A]dopt and enforce appropriate effective laws which prohibit any
non-State actor to manufacture, acquire, possess, develop, transport,
transfer or use nuclear, chemical or biological weapons and their means of
delivery, in particular for terrorist purposes, as well as attempts to engage
 17 S.C. Res. 1540, ¶ 1, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1540 (Apr. 28, 2004).
 18 Id. ¶ 3.
File: Passas 2 Created on:  6/3/2012 3:02:00 PM Last Printed: 9/21/2012 8:37:00 PM
752 CASE W. RES. J. INT’L L. [Vol. 44:747
in any of the foregoing activities, participate in them as an accomplice,

The UNSCR financial measures regarding Iran are more specific
than those relative to non-state actors. Some are broad-based and preventive
in nature, but they contain specific and targeted sanctions as well. They also
refer to obligations of both governments and financial institutions.
UNSCR 1737 contains several financial measures. Among other
things, it requires that all States:
[S]hall . . . take the necessary measures to prevent the provision to Iran of
any technical assistance or training, financial assistance, investment,
brokering or other services, and the transfer of financial resources or ser-
vices, related to the supply, sale, transfer, manufacture or use of the
prohibited items, materials, equipment, goods and technology specified [in
paragraphs 3 and 4].
24
It further mandates that all States:
 19 Id. ¶ 2.
 20 S.C. Res. 1810, ¶ 12, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1810 (Apr. 25, 2008).
 21 S.C. Res. 1737, ¶ 3, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1737 (Dec. 23, 2006).
 22 S.C. Res. 1747, ¶¶ 5–6, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1747 (Mar. 24, 2007).
 23 S.C. Res. 1737, supra note 21, ¶¶ 10, 12.
 24 Id. ¶ 6.
File: Passas 2 Created on: 6/3/2012 3:02:00 PM Last Printed: 9/21/2012 8:37:00 PM
2012] FINANCIAL CONTROLS OF WMD 753

UNSCR 1929 expanded the measures and extended some to
explicitly cover insurance and re-insurance.28 Additional measures applied
to financial institutions as UNSCR 1929 called upon States to:
[T]ake appropriate measures that prohibit financial institutions within their
territories or under their jurisdiction from opening representative offices or
subsidiaries or banking accounts in Iran if they have information that
provides reasonable grounds to believe that such financial services could
contribute to Iran’s proliferation-sensitive nuclear activities or the
development of nuclear weapon delivery systems.
29
With respect to DPRK, UNSCRs 1695 (2006) and especially 1718
(2006) and 1874 (2009) introduced a regime intended to force DPRK to
comply with demands related to its nuclear and ballistic missile programs.
The measures in this regime include:
 25 Id. ¶ 12.
 26 See S.C. Res. 1803, ¶¶ 9–10, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1803 (Mar. 3, 2008).
 27 Id. ¶ 10.
 28 See S.C. Res. 1929, ¶ 21, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1929 (June. 9, 2010).
 29 Id.  ¶ 24.
File: Passas 2 Created on:  6/3/2012 3:02:00 PM Last Printed: 9/21/2012 8:37:00 PM
754 CASE W. RES. J. INT’L L. [Vol. 44:747
 An embargo on the supply of nuclear, ballistic missiles and other

available by their nationals or by any persons or entities within their
territories, to or for the benefit of such persons or entities.
34
Extending further previous sanctions, UNSCR 1874 called upon
Member States:
[T]o prevent the provision of financial services or the transfer to, through,
or from their territory, or to or by their nationals or entities organized
under their laws (including branches abroad), or persons or financial
institutions in their territory, of any financial or other assets or resources
that could contribute to the DPRK’s nuclear-related, ballistic missile-
related, or other weapons of mass destruction-related programs or
activities, including by freezing any financial or other assets or resources
on their territories or that hereafter come within their territories, or that are
subject to their jurisdiction or that hereafter become subject to their
jurisdiction, that are associated with such programs or activities and
 30 S.C. Res. 1718, ¶ 8(a)(ii), U.N. Doc. S/RES/1718 (Oct. 14, 2006).
 31 S.C. Res. 1874, ¶ 10, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1874 (June 12, 2009).
 32 S.C. Res. 1718, supra note 30, ¶¶ 8 (d) & (e).
 33 See Security Council Imposes Sanctions on DPR Korea After its Claimed Nuclear Test,
UN NEWS CENTRE (Oct. 14, 2006), http://www.un.org/apps/news/story.asp?NewsID=20261
&Cr=DPRK&Cr1 (“Also prohibited from export to the DPRK are luxury goods.”).